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OBJECTIVES AND GOALS OF PMKVY 
 

1557  SHRI PRABHAKAR REDDY VEMIREDDY: 
 

Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:- 
 

(a)        objectives and goals set and achievements made under Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana 1.0 
and 2.0 year-wise and district-wise, with a particular reference to Andhra Pradesh, since inception of the 
scheme; 
 

(b)        whether Ministry started PMKVY 3.0 and had set some targets; 
 

(c)        if so, details of targets set with a particular reference to Andhra Pradesh; 
 

(d)      details of trained candidates under PMKVY 1.0 and 2.0 got financial assistance under various 
schemes of Government being implemented by various Ministries to start their own enterprises, State-wise; 
and 
 

(e)        details of skilled workers who got placements under Rozgar melas, Yuva Sampark, collaboration 
with industry, etc? 
  
  

ANSWER 
  

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINITSTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND 
ENTREPRENEURSHIP 
 

(SHRI RAJEEV CHANDRASEKHAR) 
 

(a)       The Skill India Mission (SIM) of the Govt of India is aimed at Skilling, Re-skilling and Up-skilling 
to ensure our youth are prepared for the large number of opportunities coming up as the economy expands 
and India moves from the 10th largest economy to 3rd largest economy in the world. SIM is aimed at 
future ready and Industry ready talent among the youths. 
 

The Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship had launched Pradhan Mantri Kaushal 
Vikas Yojana (PMKVY) in 2015 for imparting Short Term Skill training to youth of the country. Under 
PMKVY 1.0, 19.86 lakh candidates were trained against the goal of 24 lakh. The next version of the 
scheme i.e. PMKVY 2.0 was launched in October 2016 with an aim to train 1.0 Crore youth by year 2020. 
Under PMKVY 2.0, 1.10 crore candidates were trained. The State-wise, district wise and year wise, 
number of candidates trained under PMKVY 1.0 and PMKVY 2.0 are given at Annexure. Since the details 
in aforesaid Annexure are too lengthy, it is uploaded on Ministry’s website at 
https://msde.gov.in/en/useful-links/parl-ques/rajya-sabha  
 

(b) & (c)          Yes, Sir. The Ministry launched Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY 3.0) on 
15.01.2021, to train 8.00 lakh youths across the country. Since the Scheme was a demand driven scheme; 
State wise target was not allocated. Under PMKVY 3.0, 7.37 lakh candidates were trained across the 
country. Out of which, 20,317 candidates were trained in the State of Andhra Pradesh. 
 

(d)      The details of trained candidates under PMKVY 1.0 and 2.0 who have received financial assistance 
under various schemes of Government being implemented by various Ministries to start their own 
enterprises, are not available with this Ministry. 
 

(e)        MSDE through National Skill Development Corporation, Sector Skill Councils, Pradhan Mantri 
Kaushal Kendras (PMKKs) and training providers, organizes Rozgar Mela (Kaushal Mahotsavs) across the 
country to facilitate suitable job opportunities to the unemployed youth in private sector. Since, April, 2018 
to 30.06.2023, 1582 Rozgar Melas have been organized across the country. In these Rozgar Melas, 7 lakh 
candidates have been registered and 2.70 lakh candidates have been shortlisted.  
 

***** 


